The Bank changed its accounting policy in relation to the recognition of tax credits on contingent liabilities,
which started to be recognized to the extent that projections indicate their realization within 10 years.
Regarding tax credits on actuarial provisions, the Bank no longer considers the estimated contribution flow
over the next 10 years as the basis for the realization of the portion related to actuarial losses, as well as
adjusted the deferred tax base.
The Bank also made adjustments to the classification of tax credits recorded under accounts Equity
Adjustment, Retained Earnings (Accumulated Losses) and P&L for 2017.
In addition, in 2019, the Bank recalculated the useful lives of property and equipment, in accordance with
CMN Resolution No. 4535/2016, whose effects were recorded in “Retained earnings” and “Depreciation
expenses” accounts.
According to CPC 23 - Accounting Policies, Change of Estimate and Errors, adopted by CMN Resolution
No. 4007, these effects were recognized retrospectively and generated the following effects on the balances
as of 06.30.2018, which are being restated:

 BALANCE SHEETS 06.30.2018

Originally stated Adjustment Restated
Long-Term Receivables 35,982,325 186,216 36,168,541
Other Credits 2,064,175 186,216 2,250,391
Sundry 2,091,872 186,216 2,278,088
Permanent Assets 171,685 40,041 211,726
Property and Equipment in Use 150,147 40,041 190,188
(Accumulated Depreciation) (404,288) 40,041 (364,247)
Total Assets 57,826,144 226,257 58,052,401
Long-Term Payables 37,019,329 14,261 37,033,590
Other Liabilities 29,838,229 14,261 29,852,490
Tax and Social Security 5,035 14,261 19,296
Equity 3,772,385 211,996 3,984,381
Revaluation Reserves 11,592 2,416 14,008
Equity Adjustments (939,768) 132,821 (806,947)
Retained Earnings (Accumulated Losses) - 76,759 76,759
Total liabilities 57,826,144 226,257 58,052,401

7

INCOME STATEMENTS
06.30.2018

Originally
stated Adjustment Restated

Other Administrative Expenses (632,692) 10,306 (622,386)
Income Tax and Social Contribution  (193,011) (11,489) (204,500)
Provision for Income Tax (129,825) (2,509) (132,334)
Provision for Social Contribution (107,226) (1,505) (108,731)
Deferred Tax Assets 44,040 (7,475) 36,565
Net Income 231,818 (1,183) 230,635
 Earnings per Share - (Basic/Diluted) - in R$ 2.68 (0.01) 2.67

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
01.01.2018 06.30.2018

Originally
stated Adjustment Adjusted Opening

balance(1) Adjustment Restated

Equity 3,750,711 19,343 3,770,054 3,772,385 211,996 3,984,381
Revaluation Reserve 11,769 2,254 14,023 11,592 2,416 14,008
Equity Adjustments (850,954) - (850,954) (939,768) 132,821 (806,947)
Retained Earnings (Accumulated Losses) 60,870 17,089 77,959 77,959   (1,200)(2) 76,759

(1) The opening balance is set up at the adjusted amount increased by changes for the 1st half of 2018.
(2) Adjustment according to CMN Resolution No. 4535, Net of Tax Effects.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
01.01.2018 06.30.2018

Restated Adjustment Restated Originally
stated Adjustment Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Net Income for theYear 716,385 - 716,385 231,818 (1,183) 230,635
Depreciation, Amortization and Depletion 39,835 - 39,835 15,234 (10,306) 4,928
Deferred Tax Assets - - - 44,040  (80,605) (36,565)
Adjusted Net Income  - - - 1,187,834  (98,400) 1,089,434
Other Credits(1) 157,857 208,674 366,531 (62,925) 109,369 46,444
Other Liabilities 5,416,384 158,196 5,574,580 3,131,447 (11,114) 3,120,333
Revaluation Reserve Reversal 407 - 407 - 145 145

(1)  This includes restatement referring to monetary restatement of appeal deposits, amounting to R$6,306.

STATEMENTS OF VALUE ADDED
06.30.2018

Originally
stated Adjustment Restated

Retentions (15,234) 10,306 (4,928)
Depreciation, Amortization and Depletion (15,234) 10,306 (4,928)
TAXES, RATES AND CONTRIBUTIONS 475,675 11,489 487,274
Federal 458,152 11,489 469,641
EQUITY REMUNERATION 231,818 (1,183) 230,635
RETAINED PROFITS IN THE PERIOD 178,281 (1,183) 177,098

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
06.30.2018

Originally
stated Adjustment Restated

Net Income 231,818 (1,183) 230,635
Other Comprehensive Income  59,167 (15,000) 44,167
Revaluation Reserve (145) (17) (162)
Tax Effect on Actuarial Gains or Losses (59,609) (14,983) (74,592)
Comprehensive Income 290,985 (16,183) 274,802

NOTE 4 - Segment Reporting
For management purposes, the Bank is organized into two operating segments based on products and
services:

a) Own Portfolio - comprises own portfolio products and services such as: lending and market operations,
fund management and provision of other banking services and collaterals; and
b) FNE - comprises loans within the scope of FNE.
Bank management manages operating income separately in order to make decisions on the fund
allocation and performance assessment. The performance of each segment is assessed based on the
financial margin plus bank fees.
For the periods ended 06.30.2019 and 06.30.2018, no revenue from transactions with one single customer
accounted for 10% or more of the Bank’s total revenue.
The table below shows information on revenues, costs, expenses and financial margin of operating
segments. Administrative expenses, as well as other expenses not directly allocated to each operating
segment, are classified as corporate expenses and were included in column “Total”:

8

Specification
01.01 to 06.30.2019 01.01 to 06.30.2018

Restated
Own

portfolio FNE Total Own
portfolio FNE Total

Revenues 2,303,954 1,590,133 3,894,087 2,136,469 1,482,170 3,618,639
Income From Loans 1,319,292 - 1,319,292 931,527 - 931,527
Gain (Loss) on securities transactions 587,034 821,170 1,408,204 524,353 824,194 1,348,547
Gains (losses) on derivative financial
instruments 47,343 - 47,343 156,219 - 156,219

Foreign exchange gain (loss) 69,486 - 69,486 220,038 - 220,038
Compulsory investment gain (loss) 12,805 - 12,805 12,508 - 12,508
Other revenues 267,994 768,963 1,036,957 291,824 657,976 949,800

Expenses (779,255) (973,242) (1,752,497) (1,146,316) (1,220,858) (2,367,174)
Open market expenses (489,654) - (489,654) (564,181) - (564,181)
Expenses on borrowings and onlending  (73,102) (831,231) (904,333) (357,990) (814,079) (1,172,069)
Allowance for loan losses (Note 9.e and 19.g) (216,499) (142,011) (358,510) (224,145) (406,772) (630,917)
Proagro provision receivable - - - - (7) (7)
Financial margin 1,524,699 616,891 2,141,590 990,153 261,312 1,251,465
Service revenues 308,083 924,932 1,233,015 278,185 902,395 1,180,580
Income from fees, charges and commissions  44,745 - 44,745 36,379 - 36,379
Pasep and Cofins  (45,816) (111,479) (157,295) (28,842) (106,509) (135,351)
Income after fees and commissions  1,831,711 1,430,344 3,262,055 1,275,875 1,057,198 2,333,073
Administrative expenses

(1,621,279)

(1,565,376)
Personnel expenses (999,790) (942,990)
Depreciation and amortization (5,736) (4,928)
Other administrative expenses (615,753) (617,452)
Other expenses (392,095) (265,434)
Expenses with provisions, except allowance
for loan losses (84,679) (53,068)

Income before taxation and profit sharing 1,164,002 449,195
Income Tax and Social Contribution  (372,895) (204,500)
Profit sharing (46,330) (14,060)
Net Income 744,777 230,635

.

9

NOTE 5 - Cash and Cash Equivalents

Specification  06.30.2019 06.30.2018
Cash and cash equivalents in local currency 99,029 95,149